




                                  Town of Belmont 

                           Zoning Board of Appeals  

 

APPLICATION FOR A SPECIAL PERMIT 

 
Date:  ______________________ 

 
 
Zoning Board of Appeals 
Homer Municipal Building 
19 Moore Street 
Belmont, MA  02478 
 
To Whom It May Concern: 
 
 Pursuant to the provisions of Massachusetts General Laws, Chapter 40A, 

Section 9, as amended, and the Zoning By-Laws of the Town of Belmont, I/we the 

undersigned, being the owner(s) of a certain parcel of land (with the buildings thereon) 

situated on ____________________________Street/Road, hereby apply to your Board 

for a SPECIAL PERMIT for the erection or alteration on said premises or the use 

thereof under the applicable Section of the Zoning By-Law of said Town for __________ 

______________________________________________________________________        

______________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________ 

on the ground that the same will be in harmony with the general purpose and intent of 

said Zoning By-Law. 

 

Signature of Petitioner

                                Print Name

_____________________________

_____________________________

                                                 Address _____________________________ 

_____________________________

Daytime Telephone Number _____________________________

   

December 6, 2005 

07/10/2025

45-47 Chestnut Street

Demolition of existing 2-family house and erecting a new
2-family house side by side

Asad Hamad

86 Hovey Street

Watertown,  MA 02472

(617)458-1231

07/10/2025



                               Town of Belmont  

                                Planning Board 

                 

 

APPLICATION FOR DESIGN AND SITE PLAN REVIEW 

 

Date:  ______________________ 
Planning Board 
Homer Municipal Building 
19 Moore Street 
Belmont, MA  02478 
 
To Whom It May Concern: 
 
 Pursuant to the provisions of Section 7.3, Design and Site Plan Review, of the 

Town of Belmont Zoning By-Laws, I/We the undersigned, being owner(s) of certain 

parcel of land (with the buildings thereon) situated on ___________________________ 

Street/Road, hereby make application to your Board for DESIGN AND SITE PLAN 

REVIEW for the erection or alteration on said premises or the use thereof under the 

applicable Section of the Zoning By-Laws of said Town for_______________________ 

______________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________

_________________ on the ground that the same will be in harmony with the general 

purpose and intent of said Zoning By-Law. 

 

Petitioner(s) are further to comply with the requirements of Section 7.3.5 of said 

Zoning By-Law attached. 

 

Signature of Petitioner ______________________________________

Print Name ______________________________________

Address ______________________________________

______________________________________

DaytimeTelephone Number ______________________________________

 

December 6, 2005 

07/10/2025

Demolition of existing 2-family house and erecting a new
2-family house side by side

45-47 Chestnut Street

Asad Hamad

86 Hovey Street

Watertown,  MA 02472

(617)458-1231

07/10/2025



45- 47 Chestnut Street 


To the esteemed Belmont Planning Board,


This design narrative pertains to the property located at 45-47 Chestnut Street, Belmont, MA.
Assad Hamad, the prospective resident, respectfully requests the Planning Board's approval for
the demolition of the existing two-family dwelling and the subsequent construction of a new
two-family dwelling on the same property. This approach is preferred over renovation due to the
elimination of the current structure's non-conforming status and the effective resolution of
settlement-related issues. Moreover, leveling the floors presents considerable challenges, and the
foundation displays cracks that are difficult to fully assess due to previous patching efforts.


The subject lot, which spans 7768 square feet and boasts significant frontage, is relatively
substantial compared to neighboring properties. The proposed design fully complies with all
relevant zoning regulations. In accordance with Section 4.2.1(2), a special permit is requested to
facilitate the replacement of the existing two-family structure with a new construction. The
property is situated on a corner lot at the intersection of Chestnut Street and Maple Street, where
numerous two-family dwellings showcase a variety of architectural styles, often incorporating
seasonal renovations and additions. Notably, the adjacent property on Maple Street recently
underwent a significant renovation, including the addition of a large dormer and roof
modifications.


The proposed exterior finishes will use materials that match the neighborhood, including cement
board siding to complement existing vinyl siding. The design features gable-end roofs and
balconies overlooking the park, similar to nearby units. Rooflines are set back from the street to
reduce vertical scale, with ridge heights comparable to existing structures. The new construction
will not only remove the existing nonconformity but will also provide better fire safety, improve
privacy, second-floor open space use, sound insulation, energy efficiency, and neighborhood
aesthetics. All design aspects, including circulation, lighting, open space, screening, and drainage,
will meet the Town's requirements.

Thank you for considering this matter.


45- 47 Chestnut Street

To the esteemed Belmont Planning Board,
This design narrative pertains to the property located at 45-47 Chestnut
Street, Belmont, MA. Assad Hamad, the prospective resident,
respectfully requests the Planning Board's approval for the demolition
of the existing two-family dwelling and the subsequent construction of a
new two-family dwelling on the same property. This approach is
preferred over renovation due to the elimination of the current
structure's non-conforming status and the effective resolution of
settlement-related issues. Moreover, leveling the floors presents
considerable challenges, and the foundation displays cracks that are
difficult to fully assess due to previous patching efforts.
The subject lot, which spans 7768 square feet and boasts significant
frontage, is relatively substantial compared to neighboring properties.
The proposed design fully complies with all relevant zoning regulations.
In accordance with Section 4.2.1(2), a special permit is requested to
facilitate the replacement of the existing two-family structure with a
new construction. The property is situated on a corner lot at the
intersection of Chestnut Street and Maple Street, where numerous
two-family dwellings showcase a variety of architectural styles, often
incorporating seasonal renovations and additions. Notably, the adjacent
property on Maple Street recently underwent a significant renovation,
including the addition of a large dormer and roof modifications.
The proposed exterior finishes will use materials that match the
neighborhood, including cement board siding to complement existing
vinyl siding. The design features gable-end roofs similar to nearby units.
Rooflines are set back from the street to reduce vertical scale, with
ridge heights comparable to existing structures. The new construction
will not only remove the existing nonconformity but will also provide
better fire safety, improve privacy, second-floor open space use, sound
insulation, energy efficiency, and neighborhood aesthetics. All design
aspects, including circulation, lighting, open space, screening, and
drainage, will meet the town's requirements.

 Thank you for considering this matter.









Zoning Compliance Check List 

(Registered Land Surveyor) 

Zone: ----

Surveyor Signature and Stamp: ----r-d[---=-----'-----
7 

Date: 

REQUIRED EXISTING PROPOSED 

Lot Area 
)COo 76'if ?, 7-6'? :r 

Lot Frontage s-o' 2tJ/. It I 7 o; It' 
Floor Area Ratio - - -

Lot Coverage 
3D '/o 2~ )-% 29 3 "/o 

Open Space ~ 0 0/o 6~. 3 ~ c, r;-, I ~ 
Front Setback 20 I /II L 0 z_ I 

Side Setback I 0 I 2o ~I I/, I I 

Side Setback ( 0 ' - -
Rear Setback z._c) I It z. ~ I 2_/.jl 

Building Height 3 :s, 32-..Z' 32- ~· 
Stories -z.~ 2·' ? ') 

~ Story 
Calculation 

NOTES: 

Averq5c? h-" 11 ")p f /;«;c- k £,, M1 ;:;/e 51-re(<f 

I 

r e 1 v .'/~vi · Zd I -# /0?-ID~ A "'I' I e.. 
. 

13, 1 . 
{/ 
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June 4, 2013 
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DRIVEWAY

CHSETNUT STREET
PUBLIC WAY (40' WIDE)
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PROPOSED TWO FAMILY
RESIDENTIAL BUILDING

45-47 CHESTNUT STREET
FFE: 81.25

PROPOSED
DRIVEWAY

EXISTING SMH

RIM=78.71'

INV=71.50'

PROVIDE EROSION CONTROL
AT DOWNSLOPE OF SITE (TYP.)

W W W W

S
S

S
S

S

S

S

W W W W

INSTALL NEW
WATER METER

PROPOSED 1"X8" STAINLESS
STEEL TAPPING SLEEVE AND
VALVE (COORDINATE WITH DPW)

PROPOSED 49' - 1" TYPE K
DOMESTIC WATER SERVICE

PROPOSED 49' - 1" TYPE K
DOMESTIC WATER SERVICE

PROPOSED
ENTRANCE WALKWAY

PROPOSED
ENTRANCE
WALKWAY

5.
00

'
M
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.

5.00'MIN.

D

D

D
D

D
D

D
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PROPOSED INFILTRATION CHAMBERS
12 - CULTEC R-150LXHD UNITS
12" CRUSHED STONE SIDES / ENDS
6" CRUSHED STONE ABOVE /BELOW
TOP OF STONE: 76.25
TOP OF CHAMBER: 75.75
INV IN: 74.33
BOTTOM OF CHAMBER: 74.20
BOTTOM OF STONE: 73.70

INSEPCTION
PORT (TYP.)

NON-WOVEN GEOTEXTILE
SURROUNDING STONE

(SEE DETAIL)

59 LF 6" SDR 35 PVC
S=2.35% (MIN. S=2.00%)

PROPOSED SMH
RIM: 78.75'

INV IN: 73.42'
INV IN: 73.42'

INV OUT: 73.33'

PROPOSED SEWER
CONNECTION
INV MAIN: 71.86'

PROVIDE IMPERMEABLE
MEMBRANE & WATERPROOFING
ON FOUNDATION WITHIN 10 FEET
OF INFILTRATION SYSTEM

INV = 73.67

INV = 73.67
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CURB (TYP.)
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INV=72.6'

FEED CONNECTOR
(TYP.)

6 INCH HDPE ROOF
LEADER COLLECTION TO
INFILTRATION BED (TYP.)

MIN. S=1.0%

NEW DRIVEWAY OPENING
PER DPW REQUIREMENTS

24.35'
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.0

0'

MATCH EXISTING
REPLACE CONCRETE
SIDEWALK PER DPW
REQUIREMENTS

MATCH EXISTING

78.75

LANDSCAPE

PROP GRANITE
CURB (± 5 L.F.)

PROP GRANITE
CURB (± 5 L.F.)

PROP GRANITE
CURB (± 5 L.F.)

PROP GRANITE
CURB (± 13 L.F.)

PROPOSED DECK
ENTRY WAY

AC

AC

AC

AC

WINDOW
WELL

CUT AND CAP EXISTING SERVICES;
WATER, SEWER, GAS AT MAIN
(COORDINATE WITH DPW)

WINDOW WELL
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DRAWING NO.

PROJECT TITLE:

PROPOSED SINGLE FAMILY

CIVIL - 001

SCALE: JOB NO.
DATE:

1"=10'

REVISIONS
NO. DATE REVISION BY

ENGINEERING LLC

LEGEND
EX. WATER
EX. SEWER
EX. DRAIN
EX. ELECT
EX. TEL
EX. GAS
UTILITY POLE
LIGHT POLE
DRAIN MAINHOLE
SEWER MANHOLE
ELEC. MANHOLE
TELE. MANHOLE

(617) 620-5257
HalcoEng@gmail.com

WALVE VALVE
HYDRANT
EX. CATCH BASIN
GAS VALVE
VERTICAL GRANITE CURB
FLUSH GRANITE CURB
TYPICAL

W
S
D
E
T
G

LP
D

S

E

T

WV

H

Y D

DMH
SMH
EMH
TMH

G

VGC
FGC
TYP.

0' 10' 20'

SCALE: 1" = 10'

30'5'

TEST PIT 1
GRD EL: 77.20' ±
G.W. EL: 71.50' ±

TEST PIT 2
GRD EL: 77.81' ±
G.W. EL:  > 68.5' ±

0
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12"

24"

36"

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

12"

24"

36"

DATE 06/05/2025

DATE 06/05/2025

LOGGED BY:
H. ALHADY, P.E., S.E. - HALCO ENGINEERING LLC

CONTRACTOR:
KIELY EXVACATING

10 YR 2/1

BTS@78"

BTS@112"

A HORIZON: SANDY LOAM
(GRANULAR, FRIABLE)

B/C HORIZON: LOAMY SAND
(MASSIVE, FRIABLE,
GRAVEL 10%)

GW@66"

10 YR 6/1

NOTES:
1. CLEAR GROUNDWATER EVIDENCE AT

66" OF DEPTH. STOPPED DIGGING
AFTER CLEAR SIGNS.

2. MEDIUM- COARSE SANDY SOIL - A SOIL

8

9

10 YR 2/1 A HORIZON: SANDY LOAM
(GRANULAR, FRIABLE)

10 YR 6/1

10 YR 2/1

B HORIZON: LOAMY SAND
(MASSIVE, FRIABLE,
GRAVEL 10%)

C HORIZON: BLACK PEAT
(HIGH ORGANIC CONTENT)

NOTES:
1. NO EVIDENCE OF REDOX OR ESHGW.
2. BLACK PEAT SOIL, HIGH ORGANIC

CONTENT, VERY POOR PERMABILITY.
3. MEDIUM- COARSE SANDY SOIL - A SOIL

25006

PROPOSED SITE PLAN
#45-47 CHESTNUT STREET

BELMONT, MA 02478

07/03/2025

NEW PVC
NIPPLE PIECE

GASKETED PVC
REPAIR COUPLING EXISTING MAIN TO BE

SAW-CUT STRAIGHT TO
FIT FLUSH AGAINST
NEW NIPPLE PIECE

INSERTED
WYE FITTING

3/4" CRUSHED STONE
GASKETED PVC
REPAIR COUPLING

UNDISTURBED
EARTH

UNDISTURBED
EARTH

VAR
IES

WYE-BRANCH
3/4" CRUSHED
STONE

CROSS SECTION

PLAN - PVC MAIN

CHIMNEY SEWER CONNECTION DETAIL
N.T.S.

1" COPPER UNLESS
OTHERWISE REQUIRED

MINIMUM 6" SAND
ALL AROUND

CORPORATION
STOP

EXISTING
WATER MAIN

PAVEMENT REPLACEMENT

COVER STAMPED N.L. ( NO LEAD)
SURFACE RESTORATION

ADJUSTABLE SLIDING 2-1/2"
BUFFALO CURB BOX
REPLACE EXIST. CURB STOP

COUPLING TO CONNECT NEW
COPPER SERVICE TO EXISTING
SERVICE PIPING AT PROPERTY
LINE FOR SERVICE TRANSFER.

FLAT STONE OR
CONCRETE BLOCK

30° TO 45°

1'

5'
-0

" M
IN

.

NOTES:

1. PROVIDE SADDLE FOR ALL 2" OR LARGER STOPS.

2. AN EXTENSION ROD SHALL BE INSTALLED ON ALL CURB STOPS.

3. ALL CURB STOP HEADS SHALL BE DRILLED TO ACCEPT A CURB STOP EXTENSION ROD.

4. ALL WATERWORKS BRASS SHALL BE OF THE "NO-LEAD" TYPE AND SHALL BE STAMPED "N.L."

5. ALL CURB STOPS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN THE SIDEWALK IF A SIDEWALK IS PRESENT OR 18"

FROM THE PROPERTY LINE IF NO SIDEWALK IS PRESENT.

WATER SERVICE DETAIL
N.T.S.

NOTE: *FOR NON-TRAFFIC APPLICATIONS, THE DEPTH OF COVER ABOVE THE EMBEDMENT
STONE LAYER MAY BE REDUCED TO 6.0", OTHERWISE 12.0" MIN. COVER IS REQUIRED.

N.T.S.

SUBSURFACE DETENTION AREA DETAIL

FINISHED GRADE

4" SDR-35 / SCH 40 PVC
(INSERTED 4" INTO
CHAMBER)

TRIM CHAMBER INSPECTION
PORT KNOCK-OUT TO MATCH
O.D. OF 4" INSPECTION PORT
PIPE

4" SDR-35 / SCH. 40 PVC
COUPLING

4" SDR-35 / SCH. 40 PVC
RISER TO FINISHED GRADE

4" SCREW ON CAP OR
POP-UP DRAINAGE EMITTER

SET FLUSH TO FINISHED
GRADE

N.T.S.

INSPECTION PORT DETAIL

R
O

O
F 

LE
AD

ER

BU
IL

D
IN

G

PROVIDE ROOF LEADER
OVERFLOW TO SURFACE ON ALL
'CONNECTED' ROOF DRAINS.

COMPACTED SUBGRADE

6" PVC ROOF LEADER
COLLECTOR TO INFILTRATION.

ROOF LEADER DETAIL
N.T.S.

12" 39.0" MIN. 33" MIN.

12
"

6.
0"

18
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1-2"  WASHED, CRUSHED STONE
SURROUNDING CHAMBERS

CULTEC RECHARGER
R-150XLHD (TYP.)

FINISHED GRADE

MIN. 95% COMPACTED FILL

CULTEC HVLV FC-24 FEED
CONNECTOR WHERE SPECIFIED

NON-WOVEN GEOTEXTILE AROUND STONE.
TOP AND SIDES MANDATORY

WOVEN GEOTEXTILE TO BE PLACED BENEATH INTERNAL
MANIFOLD FEATURE AND BENEATH ALL INLET/OUTLET

PIPES (FOR SCOUR PROTECTION)

SUPPORT NETTING

SEDIMENT CONTROL
FABRIC

BACKFILL

2"
2'

-6
"
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"

DIRECTION OF FLOW

ELEVATION

SECTION A-A

SUPPORT NETTING

SEDIMENT
CONTROL FABRIC

1 1/2" x 1 1/2" (MIN)
OAK POSTS

SUPPORT NETTING

SEDIMENT
CONTROL FABRIC

DIRECTION OF FLOW

AA

POST COUPLER

INTERMEDIATE POST

BACKFILL

8"± SPACING
BETWEEN POSTS

SECTION B-B

SILT FENCE DETAIL
N.T.S.

6.
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STEPS

48" DIA. - SEWER MANHOLE DETAIL
N.T.S.

4.00' DIA.

6" MIN.

2.00'

6.
00

'

FLEXIBLE
PIPE SLEEVE

6" SANITARY
SEWER SERVICE

1. CONCRETE: 4,000 PSI MINIMUM AFTER 28 DAYS.
2. DESGIN LOADING PER AASHTO HS-20.

6"

STANDARD NOTES
GENERAL

1. THE CONTRACTOR MUST CONTACT THE APPROPRIATE PRIVATE UTILITY
COMPANIES AND "DIGSAFE" AT LEAST 72-HOURS PRIOR TO ANY EXCAVATION
WORK BEING COMPLETED.

2. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN A STREET OPENING PERMIT PRIOR TO ANY
CONSTRUCTION WITHIN THE TOWN'S RIGHT-OF-WAY.

3. IMPERVIOUS AREA CALCUATIONS:
3.1. EXISTING: 2,778 S.F.
3.2. PROPOSED: 2,950 S.F. (172 S.F. INCREASE IN IMPERVIOUS AREA)

HIGHWAY
4. CONCRETE MIX: 4,000 PSI CONCRETE, 3/4-INCH STONE.
5. ASPHALT PATCHES SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM DEPTH OF 5-INCHES, OR MATCH

THE EXISTING ROAD DEPTH.
6. ALL WORK SHALL COMPLY WITH ADA REQUIREMENTS.

UTILITIES
7. CUT AND CAP EXISTING WATER AND SEWER SERVICE AT THE MAIN PRIOR TO

ANY BUILDING DEMOLITION.
8. WATER PIPES SHALL BE INSTALLED AT A MINIMUM DEPTH OF 5-FEET.
9. A MINIMUM SEPARATION OF 5-FEET IS REQUIRED BETWEEN ALL UTILITIES, AND

10-FT IS REQUIRED BETWEEN SANITARY SEWER AND DOMESTIC WATER
SERVICES.

STORMWATER MANAGEMENT
10. ALL EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROLS SHALL BE INSTALLED PRIOR TO

COMMMENCEMENT OF EARTH MOVING ACTIVITIES.
11. SITE IS LOCATED OUTSIDE OF THE FEMA FLOOD ZONES. MASSDEP WETLANDS,

MASSDEP ZONE 1, & MASSDEP ZONE 2.



EXPOSED FOUNDATION CALCULATIONS
2.7/(5.7+2.7) = 35% LESS THAN 40%

13.7 ft

10'

AVG. GRADE:



9 CHESTNUT ST



103 MAPLE ST



105 BARTLETT @ MAPLE



107 MAPLE ST



CORNER OF MAPLE AND BARTLETT



BARTLETT AVE NORTH@ MAPLE



37, 39, 45,47 CHESTNUT ST
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